these preliminary estimates and the final accounting may be material.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent
what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Stratus would have been
had the purchase transaction occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated
results of operations or consolidated financial position. The Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in
conjunction with (i) the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements; (ii) the audited consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of Stratus contained in its annual report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2014; and (iii) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying
notes of Stratus contained its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015.

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

5

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AT JUNE 30, 2015
(In Thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical Debt
Transactions(1) Purchase(2) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $25,474 $51,936 $(61,989 ) $15,421
Restricted cash 6,485 6,485
Land and real estate 355,985 355,985
Deferred tax assets 9,934 7,582 17,516
Other assets 18,826 572 19,398
Total assets $416,704 $52,508 $(54,407 ) $414,805

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $19,484 $19,484
Debt 210,758 $52,508 263,266
Other liabilities and deferred gain 8,729 8,729
Total liabilities 238,971 52,508 291,479

Commitments and contingencies

Total stockholders’ equity 138,204 — $(14,080 ) 124,124
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 39,529 (40,327 ) (798 )
Total equity 177,733 — (54,407 ) 123,326
Total liabilities and equity $416,704 $52,508 $(54,407 ) $414,805

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(1)Debt Transactions Adjustments
Debt transactions adjustments reflect a $32.5 million increase in the BoA Loan (discussed in Item 1.01 of this current
report on Form 8-K) and a $20.0 million term loan from Comerica Bank. Also reflects an adjustment to other assets
for deferred financing costs of $0.6 million.

(2)Purchase Adjustments
Purchase adjustments reflect the cash purchase price of $62.0 million, the reduction in Canyon-Johnson's
noncontrolling interest in Block 21 of $40.3 million and the resulting adjustments to deferred tax assets of $7.6
million and stockholders' equity of $14.1 million.

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

6

STRATUS PROPERTIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
Pro Forma

Historical Adjustments(1) Pro Forma
Revenues $40,211 $40,211
Total costs and expenses 38,060 38,060
Operating income 2,151 2,151
Interest expense, net (1,881 ) $(478 )A (2,359 )
Loss on interest rate cap agreement (68 ) (68 )
Other income, net 289 289
Income before income taxes and equity in unconsolidated
affiliates' income 491 (478 ) 13

Equity in unconsolidated affiliates' loss (118 ) (118 )
Provision for income taxes (47 ) (504 )B (551 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations 326 (982 ) (656 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 3,218 3,218
Net income 3,544 (982 ) 2,562
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in
subsidiaries (1,921 ) 1,919 C (2 )

Net income attributable to common stock $1,623 $937 $2,560

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Continuing operations $(0.20 ) $(0.08 )
Discontinued operations 0.40 0.40
Basic and diluted net income per share attributable to
common stockholders $0.20 $0.32

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic 8,051 8,051
Diluted 8,081 8,081

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Pro Forma

Historical Adjustments(1) Pro Forma
Revenues $94,111 $94,111
Total costs and expenses 83,747 83,747
Operating income 10,364 10,364
Interest expense, net (3,751 ) $(1,076 )A (4,827 )
Loss on interest rate cap agreement (272 ) (272 )
Other income, net 10 10
Income before income taxes and equity in unconsolidated
affiliates' income 6,351 (1,076 ) 5,275

Equity in unconsolidated affiliates' income 1,112 1,112
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes 10,694 (1,247 )B 9,447
Net income 18,157 (2,323 ) 15,834

(4,754 ) 4,638 C (116 )

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

7

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in
subsidiaries
Net income attributable to common stock $13,403 $2,315 $15,718

Net income per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic $1.67 $1.96
Diluted $1.66 $1.95

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding:
Basic 8,037 8,037
Diluted 8,078 8,078

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

8

NOTE TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(1)Pro Forma Adjustments

A.
Pro forma adjustment for the additional interest expense associated with the $32.5 million increase in the BoA Loan
(discussed in Item 1.01 of this current report on Form 8-K) and a $20.0 million term loan from Comerica Bank, net
of capitalized interest.

B.Pro forma adjustment for the incremental federal income tax expense associated with the pro forma adjustments tointerest expense and net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries.